

1 XAVIER BECERRA,  
2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA  
3 HARDY GOLD, STATE BAR #113328  
4 SUPERVISING DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
5 KRISTOFFER A. REICH, STATE BAR #299576  
6 DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
7 BUREAU OF MEDI-CAL FRAUD & ELDER ABUSE  
8 1615 MURRAY CANYON ROAD, SUITE 700  
9 SAN DIEGO, CA 92108  
10 TELEPHONE: (619) 358-1000  
11 FAX: (619) 688-4200  
12 E-MAIL: KRISTOFFER.REICH@DOJ.CA.GOV

13 *Attorneys for The People of the State of California*

**FILED**  
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AUG 19 2020

B. Adcock

**MB2**

AUG 21 2020

14 **SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
15 **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, HALL OF JUSTICE**

16 **THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
17  
18 **PLAINTIFF,**  
19  
20 **vs.**  
21  
22 **EMILY BETH JONES (DOB 08/16/1980),**  
23  
24 **DEFENDANT.**

Case No.: RIF2002890

A.G. Docket No. RV2019100512

**FELONY COMPLAINT**

Ct 1: Elder Abuse, PC §368(b)(1), Felony  
Special Allegation: PC § 368(b)(2)(A)

25 The Attorney General for the State of California hereby charges that in the County of  
26 Riverside, State of California, the Defendant **EMILY BETH JONES**, did commit the following  
27 criminal offense:

28 ///  
///  
///  
///

RECEIVED  
SUPERIOR COURT

20 AUG 19 AM 8:08

BY \_\_\_\_\_

COUNT 1

ELDER OR DEPENDENT ADULT ABUSE -- PC §368(b)(1)

Between May 25, 2017 and August 14, 2017, EMILY BETH JONES, did, under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm or death, knowingly and willfully cause and permit Marjorie S., an elder or dependent adult, to suffer and inflicted thereon, unjustifiable physical pain or mental suffering and, having the care and custody of Marjorie S., willfully caused and permitted her to be placed in a situation in which her health was endangered, and knew and reasonably should have known that Marjorie S., was an elder dependent adult, in violation of Penal Code §368(b)(1), a felony.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION

It is further alleged, pursuant to §368(b)(2)(A), that said victim Marjorie S., age 69 years, suffered great bodily injury.

I declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: August 13, 2020

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

[Handwritten signature of Kristoffer A. Reich]

Kristoffer A. Reich
Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
Declarant

DOJ Docket No. RV2019100512

REQUESTED BAIL: \$40,000 (PER BAIL SCHEDULE)

PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE §1054.5(b), THE PEOPLE ARE HEREBY INFORMALLY REQUESTING THAT DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL PROVIDE DISCOVERY TO THE PEOPLE AS REQUIRED BY PENAL CODE §1054.3.

Restitution Claimed:

[ ] None

[X] To be determined